

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: DOMESTIC DRYWALL
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL No. 2437
13-MD-2437**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Honorable Michael M. Baylson

**Ashton Woods Holdings, L.L.C. et al. v.
USG Corporation et al., Case No. 2:15-cv-
01712 MMB (E.D. Pa.)**

**CERTAINTEED GYPSUM'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND4

I. Homebuilders Fail to State a Plausible Claim that CertainTeed Joined “the Same Alleged Conspiracy” as in the Class Actions.....5

A. Homebuilders Fail to Allege Facts Plausibly Linking CertainTeed to “the Same Alleged Conspiracy” as in the Class Actions, Particularly in Light of the Extensive Record to Which They Have Had Access.....5

B. Dismissal of Homebuilders’ Claims Against CertainTeed is Also Supported by Principles of *Stare Decisis* Because They Are Based on “the Same Alleged Conspiracy” as the Class Actions12

C. Homebuilders’ Claims That CertainTeed Conspired After 2012 Are Completely Implausible, Particularly Conclusory and Must Be Dismissed16

II. Homebuilders’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice17

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2, 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... passim

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....16, 17

CBS Outdoor, Inc. v. N.J. Transit Corp.,
No. 06-2428, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64155 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2007)14, 15

Gandhi v. Sitara Capital Mgmt., LLC,
721 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2013)18

Henry v. City of Allentown,
No. 12-1380, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130791 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2014).....18

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999).....7

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....8

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....7, 8, 11, 15

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
No. 3:12-cv-2389, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126468 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2013).....14, 15

In re Musical Instruments and Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)16

In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litig.,
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009)10, 14, 15, 17

Janicki Drywall, Inc. v. CertainTeed Corp.,
No. 2:12-cv-07106 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2012), ECF No. 14

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. Saint Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n,
814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)13

Straight Path IP Grp., Inc. v. Vonage Holdings Corp.,
No. 14-502, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92626 (D.N.J. July 7, 2014).....18

Summers-Wood LP v. Wolf,
No. 3:08-CV-847, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103612 (D. Conn. Nov. 6, 2009)18

Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Grp., Inc.,
490 F. App’x 492 (3d Cir. 2012)7, 8

Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp.,
346 U.S. 537 (1954).....10

Wilson v. Vaughn,
533 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008).....3, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

Gregory J. Werden, *Economic Evidence on the Existence of Collusion: Reconciling Antitrust Law with Oligopoly Theory*, 71 Antitrust L.J. 719, 780 (2004)8
